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l. Executive Summary

In response to a petition for rulemaking, the National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration (NHTSA) is amending 49 CFR Part 565, Vehicle Identification Number
Requirements (Part 565), so that the supply of manufacturer identifiers and vehicle identification
numbers available under this regulation will be sufficient for at least the next 30 years.

To accomplish this, NHTSA is revising the requirements for where certain information
must be communicated in a vehicle identification number (VIN) as well as the characters that
may be used in some of the 17 positions of the VIN for passenger cars and multipurpose
passenger vehicles and trucks with a gross vehicle weight rating of 4536 kg (10,000 Ib) or less.
These changes will have two primary effects. First, the need to issue new manufacturer
identifiers, particularly for large manufacturers, should be drastically reduced, thus preserving
for a longer period of time the remaining combinations of characters that are available to be
issued. Second, the changes will substantially increase the number of combinations of characters
available in positions 4 through 8 of the VIN, as well as combinations of those characters with

characters in the other VIN positions, so that the number of available VINs will significantly



increase, enabling the current 17-character system to continue for another 30 years and possibly
longer.

The final rule published today differs very little from the notice of proposed rulemaking
(NPRM) published on October 2, 2007.* The differences are as follows.

e The date and conditions under which this rule becomes effective have been changed in
response to comments that indicated a need for prompt implementation of this rule.

e While this rule now makes clear that Low Speed Vehicles (LSVs) require a VIN, LSVs
have been dropped from the list of vehicles that would require, and be limited to the use
of an alphabetic character in position 7 of the VIN. This was done in response to
comments noting that the need for only an alphabetic character in position 7 applies
mainly to passenger cars and multipurpose passenger vehicles and trucks with a gross
vehicle weight rating of 4536 kg (10,000 Ib) or less, not all other vehicles covered by 49
Part 565, such as trailers and low speed vehicles.

Comments received in response to the NPRM generally supported the proposed changes
to Part 565. Two commenters sought clarification as to how the new rule would apply to trailers.
A small number of the comments recommended changes to what was proposed. These
comments, however, reflected a less than complete understanding of the proposed changes and,
in one case, the purpose of our proposal in helping to sustain the current 17-character VIN
system over the next 30 years.

Many of the comments raised issues that were either not specifically addressed in the
NPRM or involved suggested uses of the VIN system that are outside the scope of either
NHTSA'’s authority or the purpose and scope of the VIN system. For these reasons, changes to

Part 565 suggested by the comments have not been made. A common suggestion of this type
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was that NHTSA include (in the information that must be communicated in the VIN) whether or
not a vehicle is certified to California emission standards.

In summary, the new VIN requirements apply to vehicles that are manufactured on or
after [INSERT DATE THAT IS 180 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF PUBLICATION IN
THE FEDERAL REGISTER] whose VINs have a letter “A” or “B” in the 10" position of the
VIN, and to all vehicles manufactured on or after [INSERT DATE THAT IS ONE YEAR
AFTER THE DATE OF PUBLICATION IN THE FEDERAL REGISTER].

The principal changes to Part 565 issued today that impact the options vehicle
manufacturers have in complying with Part 565 are as follows:

e Vehicle “make” will no longer be required to be identified in the manufacturer identifier
of the VIN.

e Vehicle “make” will now need to be identified, along with other information items
included in the previous version of Part 565, in the second section of the VIN, which
consists of VIN positions 4-8.

e In generating VINSs for vehicles that comply with Part 565, manufacturers of passenger
cars and multipurpose passenger vehicles and trucks with a gross vehicle weight rating of
4536 kg. (10,000 Ibs.) or less will have an expanded number of characters available in
positions 4, 5, and 6 of the VIN. All three of these positions may now be either numeric
or alphabetic. These manufacturers will also be required to use an alphabetic character in

position 7 of the VIN.



1. Background
A. History and Overview of the VIN System

Since 1954, American automobile manufacturers have used a vehicle identification
number (VIN) to describe and identify each of the motor vehicles they manufacture. The early
VINs came in a wide array of configurations and variations, depending on the individual
manufacturer. A move to create a more systematic VIN scheme was made in 1968, with the
enactment of Federal motor vehicle safety standard (FMVSS) No. 115, which took effect
January 1, 1969. That standard required each passenger car to have a VIN that is permanently
“sunk or embossed” on a part of the vehicle visible through the glazing by a person standing at
the left windshield pillar. Manufacturers were required to avoid having a VIN be repeated within
a 10-year period.

In response to a petition from the Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association and
Volkswagen of America, Inc., the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA) in
1976 began considering an even more structured and standardized system of VINs as well as
expanding the system to additional classes of vehicles. This process led to the current system of
17-character VINs. A final rule implementing the new system was published on August 17,
1978.% The rule stipulated that beginning with the 1981 model year, NHTSA would require that
all over-the-road-vehicles sold must contain a 17-character VIN in a fixed format. The standard
further required that the VINs of any two vehicles manufactured within a 30 year period not be
identical.

On June 7, 1996, NHTSA issued a final rule consolidating all VIN requirements into 49

CFR Part 565.% Federal motor vehicle safety standard (FMVSS) No. 115 was eliminated. Part
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565 requires the manufacturer to assign a unique VIN to each passenger car, multipurpose
passenger vehicle, truck, bus, trailer (including trailer kit), incomplete vehicle, and motorcycle
that it produces.

One of the original purposes of the VIN system was to enhance public safety by deterring
vehicle theft based on the assumption that drivers of stolen vehicles are more likely to operate
those vehicles unsafely and thus be involved in vehicle crashes. The current 17-character VIN
system embodied in Part 565 continues to serve this purpose and, as stated in Part 565, also
serves “to increase the accuracy and efficiency of vehicle recall campaigns.” Recalls are a
critical tool for correcting safety defects in vehicles. The VIN has also become the key identifier
in data systems that track such things as compliance with federal importation regulations, vehicle
registrations, insurance coverage, and motor vehicle crashes. Entities that today utilize VINs in
data systems include NHTSA, state motor vehicle departments, law enforcement agencies,
insurance companies, organizations involved in motor vehicle research, and manufacturers.

Characters in a VIN are used in one of three ways. Some specific VIN positions
represent a single item of information related to a vehicle. Other groups of VIN positions may
be used individually or in combination to represent information that must be deciphered from a
key that the manufacturer provides to NHTSA as required by Part 565. Utilizing combinations
of at least some VIN positions has been necessary for some vehicles because the amount of
information about a vehicle required by Part 565 to be represented in the first (positions 1-3) and
second (positions 4-8) sections of the VIN in some cases exceeds the number of positions
available in those sections. Finally, the last digits of the VIN are used by manufacturers to

sequentially number groups of similar vehicles that are manufactured. Small annual volume



manufacturers use the last three digits to number vehicles. Large annual volume manufacturers
use the last six digits.

The VIN has four sections. The first consists of the first three VIN characters. For large
manufacturers, these three positions represent a manufacturer identifier, which meets both the
requirements of Part 565 and International Standard 3780: Road vehicles — World manufacturer
identifier (WMI) code (Small manufacturers must use a six character manufacturer identifier
consisting of the first three VIN positions and positions 12 — 14). In International Standard 3780,
adopted by the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in 1980, the first three digits
of the VIN are referred to as the World Manufacturer Identifier (WMI). Although it is common
to refer to the first three digits of the VIN as the WMI, the first three digits will be referred to
here as the “manufacturer identifier” because Part 565 does not use the term “WMI.” Also, Part
565’s requirements for the first three digits of the VIN differ somewhat from those of
International Standard 3780 and it is Part 565’s requirements that are affected by the final rule.

NHTSA currently contracts with the SAE International (SAE) to coordinate and issue
manufacturer identifiers that comply with Part 565 to U.S. manufacturers. In issuing these
identifiers, SAE also ensures that the identifiers comply with the requirements of International
Standard 3780 for WMIs.

Part 565 currently requires that manufacturers identify manufacturer, make and type of
motor vehicle in the first three digits of a VIN. To comply with International Standard 3780, this
section of the VIN must also indicate the country in which the vehicle was manufactured.

The proliferation of vehicle makes for passenger vehicles has resulted in large
manufacturers with multiple makes of vehicles having to obtain multiple manufacturer

identifiers. This, in combination with large manufacturer identifiers issued to large



manufacturers of other types of vehicles, has resulted in a drain on the supply of manufacturer
identifiers/WMIs available for large U.S. manufacturers.

The five characters in the second section (positions 4 through 8) of a VIN must identify
attributes of the specific type of vehicle involved. These attributes are indicated in Table I in
Part 565.15 (formerly 565.6).

The third VIN section consists of one character, called a check digit, in the ninth VIN
position. It reflects a calculation specified in Part 565 that is based on the other VIN characters
and that serves as a check against typographical errors in transcribing a VIN.

The fourth section consists of positions 10-17. The first two, positions 10 and 11, are for
the model year and plant of manufacture respectively. For large manufacturers, the last six
characters are used to sequentially number vehicles in groups of similar vehicles that are
manufactured by a given manufacturer. For manufacturers initially intending to produce fewer
than 500 vehicles of a given type, VIN positions 12, 13, and 14 are additional characters used for
the manufacturer’s manufacturer identifier. Under the current version of Part 565, this means
manufacturers that produce fewer than 500 vehicles of a given type have a six-digit manufacturer
identifier consisting of the first three positions of the 17-character VIN, with the third position in
practice always being a 9, and positions 12, 13, and 14. These small manufacturers use only the
last three digits of the VIN to sequentially number similar vehicles they produce.

When the current version of Part 565 went into effect beginning with the 1981 model
year, it was anticipated that the permutations available under the 17-character system described
in Part 565 would provide a sufficient number of unique VINs and manufacturer identifiers so
that, as required by Part 565, “the VINSs of any two vehicles manufactured within a 30-year

period shall not be identical.”
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B. Petition for Rulemaking

In a letter dated October 31, 2005, the SAE Vehicle Identification Number/World
Manufacturer Identifier Technical Committee® petitioned NHTSA to make certain changes to the
current VIN system. The committee proposed “minor revisions” to Part 565 that it believed
would both preserve the current 17-character VIN format while significantly expanding the
universe of available unique manufacturer identifiers and VINs (At NHTSA’s request, SAE
submitted a subsequent letter dated February 23, 2006°, clarifying certain items in the original
petition). The petition proposed changes that would keep the current 17-character VIN, but
would add to the characters that may appear in some of the VIN positions for passenger cars and
multipurpose passenger vehicles and trucks with a gross vehicle weight rating of 4536 kg
(10,000 Ib) or less, thus adding significantly to the number of available unique VINs for these
vehicles. In addition to changes that would expand the number of available manufacturer
identifiers and VINs, the petitioners asked NHTSA: (1) to add to the Part 565 list of vehicle
attributes those that must be communicated in, and decipherable from, the VIN of a low speed
vehicle (LSV); (2) to clarify the way the “check digit” as defined in Part 565 is determined; (3)
to expand the restraint system information that must be decipherable from a passenger car VIN;
and (4) to add language that further explains the typefaces permitted for a VIN. The petitioners
further proposed that these changes take effect beginning with the 2010 model year due to
concerns over the supply of manufacturer identifiers and the possibility of duplicate VINSs being

issued beginning with that model year.

* Docket No. NHTSA-2007-27830-0030

® Organizations represented on the committee included: General Motors, International Truck and Engine
Corporation, RL Polk & Company, The Hill Group, Freightliner Truck Division, American Association of Motor
Vehicle Administrators, American Suzuki Motor Corporation, Harley Davidson Motor Company, Motorcycle
Industry Council, Ford Motor Company, Transport Canada, National Insurance Crime Bureau (NICB),
DaimlerChrysler Corporation, and NHTSA. Representatives from Clifford Thames IMS in the United Kingdom, the
Highway Loss Data Institute, and Caterpillar, Inc. also participated.

® Docket No. NHTSA-2007-27830-0031
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C. Notice of Proposed Rulemaking

NHTSA granted the petition by letter to the SAE dated March 7, 2006 and published a

notice of proposed rulemaking (NPRM) in the Federal Register on October 2, 2007 (72 FR

56027). That notice proposed to adopt most, but not all of the changes to Part 565 suggested by

SAE. The changes that were proposed in the NPRM were to:

Expand to 60 years (the current 30 year period that is about to expire plus an
additional 30 years) the period during which the VINs of any two vehicles subject
to Part 565 may not be identical;

Eliminate vehicle “make” from what needs to be communicated in, and
decipherable from, the manufacturer identifier;

Include “make” in what needs to be communicated in, and decipherable from, the
second section of the VIN (positions 4-8) for all vehicles subject to Part 565;
Change Part 565 so that alphabetic or numeric characters may be used in positions
4, 5 and 6 for passenger cars and multipurpose passenger vehicles and trucks with
a gross vehicle weight rating of 4536 kg. (10,000 Ibs.) or less (Currently positions
4 and 5 must be alphabetic and position 6 must be numeric for these vehicles.
Either alphabetic or numeric characters have always been allowed in these
positions for other vehicles covered by the standard);

Require that VIN position 7 be alphabetic for passenger cars and multipurpose
passenger vehicles and trucks with a gross vehicle weight rating of 4536 kg.
(10,000 Ibs.) or less (This position currently must be numeric for these vehicles.
Either an alphabetic or numeric character can be used in this position for other

vehicles covered by the standard);
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Make clear that Part 565 applies to Low Speed Vehicles (LSVs);

Include in Part 565 specific attributes for LSVs that must be communicated in,
and decipherable from, a VIN;

Require that the VIN plate for LSVs be placed in the same location as passenger
cars and multipurpose passenger vehicles and trucks with a gross vehicle weight
rating of 4536 kg (10,000 Ib) or less;

Expand from “passenger cars” to “passenger cars, multipurpose passenger
vehicles, low speed vehicles, and trucks” the vehicles that would be covered by
the requirements of current Part 565.5 — Motor vehicles imported into the United
States;

Add regulatory language to call attention to the fact that the number “9” in the
third VIN position means that the vehicle is produced in sufficiently low
quantities that a small manufacturer identifier is appropriate and positions 12-14
are therefore part of the manufacturer identifier;

Change restraint system information that must be communicated in the VIN of a
passenger car from “restraint system type” to “all restraint devices and their
location” and require this same information for LSVs;

Add to Part 565 a table with an explanatory note that indicates the digit that
should appear in the ninth position of the VIN (This was requested to address the
fact that the formula that is used in determining what appears in the ninth position
is often calculated electronically and therefore does not produce the fractional
remainders that are currently used in Part 565 to determine the digit that goes in

position 9);



13

e Reuvise the “Year Codes for VIN” table in Part 565 to include character
designations for years up to, and including, the year 2039, to account for the
expanded period of time during which the current VIN system will remain in
existence under the changes proposed,;

e Change the contact details for the SAE in Part 565.

The changes that were requested by SAE that were not included in the NPRM or that
were included in modified form were to:

e Specify in Part 565 that a positive identification style font face is a typeface
permitted under the regulation’s broad requirement for a san serif font typeface
for a VIN.

e Set the dividing line between manufacturers requiring a large manufacturer
identifier and those requiring a small manufacturer identifier at 900 vehicles
produced annually. The NPRM proposed 1,000 vehicles as the level at which a
manufacturer must begin using a large manufacturer identifier.

I11. The Final Rule and Response to Public Comments
A. Summary of Public Comments

The agency received comments from the following: the Wisconsin Department of
Transportation (WisDOT), the Oregon Department of Motor Vehicles (ODMV), Oregon
Department of Environmental Quality (ODEQ), Daimler A.G. (Daimler), the Alliance of
Automobile Manufacturers (Alliance), Advocates for Highway and Auto Safety (Advocates), the
Recreation Vehicle Industry Association (RVIA), the National Insurance Crime Bureau (NICB),
the New York State Department of Motor Vehicles (NYDMYV), the New York State Department

of Environmental Conservation (NYDEC), the Washington State Department of Ecology
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(WDE), General Motors (GM), Ford, Harley-Davidson Motor Company, BMW of North
America, The Northeast States for Coordinated Air Use Management (NESCAUM), the
Association of International Automobile Manufacturers (AIAM), the Truck Manufacturers
Association (TMA), the National Association of Clean Air Agencies (NACAA), Ferrari, Prevost
(a division of Volvo Group Canada, Inc.), the National Association of Trailer Manufacturers
(NATM), and several individuals.
1. General and Issue Specific Support

All commenters supported revising the VIN regulation in one way or another, in some
instances suggesting ways the VIN could be further expanded.
Amendments Aimed at Extending Life of Current System

The Alliance stated that it “fully supports both proposed amendments that are directly
related to extending the utility of the VIN system beyond 2010.” AIAM and TMA also
expressed support for the proposed changes, as did Ferrari and NATM with some exceptions and
concerns. NYDEC offered its general support for the efforts “to ensure that there will be a
sufficient number of unique manufacturer identifiers and VINs for the current 17-character VIN
system for at least another 30 years.” Harley-Davidson also offered its “general support,”
noting, “The regulatory proposal as written will provide a solution to the issue for the next few
decades.” BMW supported NHTSA’s efforts to revise Part 565, but had concerns, as did
Daimler A.G., about the proposed changes for position 7 of the VIN. NICB offered its support,
but expressed concern that the effective date should be November 1, 2008.

NESCAUM, which is an association of state air pollution control agencies in

Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New York, Rhode Island, and
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Vermont, offered general support for the rulemaking and made suggestions concerning
information that the VIN should communicate.

Specific suggestions, exceptions, and concerns expressed by those offering general
support for the proposed changes to Part 565 are discussed below under the relevant heading.
Large Manufacturer Threshold

The Alliance and Prevost commented directly on this subject. The Alliance specifically
supported the proposed change that would require a manufacturer to make 1000 vehicles a year
rather than the current 500 before a manufacturer will be considered a large manufacturer and be
required to be issued and use a large manufacturer identifier. Prevost expressed a concern about
manufacturers of buses with a GVWR greater than 4,536 kg (10,000 Ib), stating that production
of these manufacturers may vary significantly so the threshold between small and large
manufacturer should be smaller than 500 with the possibility to use either a 3 or a 6 character
WMI up to 1000.

Alphabetic and Numeric Characters in Second Section of VIN

The Alliance specifically supported the proposal to allow the VINs of passenger cars and
multipurpose passenger vehicles and trucks with a gross vehicle weight rating of 4536 kg
(10,000 Ib) or less to use either alphabetic or numeric characters in positions 4, 5 and 6, as
opposed to only alphabetic characters in positions 4 and 5 and numeric characters in position 6.
As noted above, some manufacturers did not agree with the proposed changes for position 7 of
the VIN. AIAM objected to a requirement that “all restraint devices and their location” be
decipherable from the VIN.

Moving “Make” from First to Second Section
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The Alliance and AIAM supported moving vehicle “make” from the manufacturer
identifier to the second section (positions 4-8) of the VIN. On the other hand, NATM believed
that there is no need to assign or designate the “make” of a trailer.

Vehicle Characteristics for VINs of Low Speed Vehicles (LSVs)

Advocates supported the proposal to include in Part 565 a list of vehicle attributes that
must be communicated in, and decipherable from, the VINs of LSVs.
Costs Resulting From Software Modifications

NICB said its software can be modified to accommodate the proposed changes “without
undue burden or expense.”

2. Suggested Changes to the Information to be Communicated by the VIN

Comments:

Several commenters suggested adding various kinds of information to what is currently
required in 49 CFR Part 565 to be communicated in, and decipherable from, a VIN.

ODMV, ODEQ, WDE, NESCAUM, and NACAA all urged NHTSA to incorporate into
the VIN a means by which States could determine whether or not a vehicle is certified to meet
California emission standards. NYDEC urged a more detailed approach, asking for not only an
indication of the emission standard to which a vehicle is certified, but also the level of
certification.

NYDEC and NYDMV also suggested that a vehicle’s fuel type or type of hybrid
technology be communicated through the VIN to help support State inspection and maintenance
programs. In some cases, information that is already included in the VIN and that relates to the
administration of State inspection and maintenance programs, is not treated consistently by

manufacturers and is, therefore, hard to access, according to NYDEC.
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Advocates said “the VIN requirements should also include a means for encoding the type
of power source that the engine can utilize.”

Yuli Chew, an individual submitting comments, suggested that the seventh digit in the
VIN be used to designate emission certification and offered a detailed chart of proposed
characters to designate various emission certifications. He also proposed that the eighth digit be
used to indicate engine type and similarly offered a detailed chart of engine types and characters
to represent them.

WisDOT asked that the VIN include some method for determining the maximum speed
capability of low-speed motor-driven cycles, such as mopeds. Whether or not a cycle can travel
at speeds greater than 30 mph impacts driver training requirements in Wisconsin and whether
passengers may be carried on the cycle. WisDOT provided a list of 28 other States in which
speed of the cycle determines its classification and related requirements. WisDOT also noted
that the Uniform Vehicle Code contains a similar distinction.

NESCAUM and NACAA recommended that the information communicated by the VIN
include motor vehicle test group and engine family, as defined by the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency in 40 CFR Part 86. The information that would be available to States as a
result of this, NESCAUM said, “could be used to support air quality monitoring efforts.”

NESCAUM and NACAA also asked for several additional changes to the information a
VIN must communicate. They asked NHTSA to change the definition of “engine type” that now
appears in 49 CFR 565(d). They maintained that the effect of the definition’s second sentence,
which specifically calls for a VIN to represent “the specific make and manufacturer” of an
engine if it powers a “passenger car or multipurpose passenger vehicle, or truck with a gross

vehicle weight rating of 4536 kg. (10,000 Ibs.) or less” is to exclude Class 3 through 8 heavy-
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duty trucks from the requirement to report engine manufacturer and make. The commenters said
this information would make it easier for States to determine the emissions and fuel economy
characteristics of their heavy-duty truck fleets.

NESCAUM also asked that the VIN identify the GVWR rating class for any vehicle in
Class G-2 or above, saying this information would greatly simplify States’ efforts to identify
whether a particular vehicle is subject to its emissions inspection program and the type of test
required under that program. Finally, NESCAUM urged that the VIN requirements for Class 3
through 8 heavy-duty vehicles incorporate the exact gross vehicle weight, a change it said would
enable States to better characterize their heavy duty fleets.

Agency Analysis and Response:

The primary purpose of the VIN system is to assure a unique identifier for each vehicle
sold in the United States and, in so doing, to deter theft and facilitate vehicle recall campaigns.
Deterring theft reduces the number of drivers on the road who are more likely to operate motor
vehicles in an unsafe manner. Recall campaigns are conducted to remedy defects related to
motor vehicle safety and incidents of noncompliance with Federal motor vehicle safety standards
that are determined to exist in a vehicle. The current VIN system has for nearly 30 years
fulfilled the need for unique vehicle identifiers and with today’s final rule should continue to do
so for at least the next 30 years.

The agency is not adopting at this time amendments to address any of the
recommendations for the VIN to include additional information elements, not because those
recommendations lack merit, but instead because there is a pressing need for today’s rule to be in

place to assure the uninterrupted continuation of the VIN system.
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The agency acknowledges that the additional information requirements recommended in
the comments, such as those relating to California emission certification, reflect the fact that
there has been little change over the decades in the information that must be conveyed by a VIN
despite the development of new circumstances that may lend themselves to the inclusion of new
or different information. As such, the agency plans to initiate a separate comprehensive review
focused on the information requirements of the VIN system. This will address whether those
requirements should be changed, and, if so, how those changes should be made.

3. All Restraint Devices and Their Location

Comments:

Several comments were received concerning the proposal to change language in Table 1
of 49 CFR 565.6(b) relating to the restraint system information required to be communicated in
the VIN of passenger cars. The relevant language currently reads, “Passenger car: line, series,
body type, engine type and restraint system type.” The replacement language proposed by the
petitioner and included in the NPRM reads, “Passenger car: Make, line, series, body type, engine
type, and all restraint devices and their location.”

The agency also requested “comments on whether this information should be required for
all passenger vehicles, not just passenger cars.”

The Alliance opposed this proposed change and suggested that the original language be
retained. It said the proposed language would create an “unnecessary and unjustified burden on
manufacturers” because each running change relating to a vehicle’s restraint system could
require a new VIN.

The AIAM also opposed the proposed change, on the basis that evolving combinations of

restraint devices could “require development of a complex coding scheme which may ultimately
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prove impractical due to the number of possible combinations of these elements.” Ferrari also
opposed the proposed language change citing the same argument as that offered by AIAM.

Advocates supported both the proposed language change and extending the information
requirement beyond passenger cars to include “all passenger and non-passenger light vehicles
with a gross vehicle weight rating (GVWR) of 4,536 kilograms (10,000 pounds) or less,” on the
basis that this information would be valuable for safety research and data analysis.

Agency Analysis and Response:

The current language in Part 565 was sufficient when the range of restraint equipment
that was either required or was available in the marketplace consisted primarily of seat belts and
front seat airbags. Today, in addition to seat belts, front seat air bags are mandatory and restraint
equipment technology has advanced to the point where there are many variations both in
required equipment and in equipment, such as side air bags, that is offered in the marketplace.
The new language is intended to capture and make available, through a vehicle’s VIN, more
complete and accurate information regarding occupant restraint in each vehicle manufactured for
sale in the U.S.

The agency does not agree with the Alliance and the AIAM that this change is overly
burdensome. The agency is aware that some major manufacturers represented by these two
organizations are already submitting comprehensive restraint related VIN deciphering
information to NHTSA under 49 Part 565.7(c) that would comply with the amended
requirements. This suggests to the agency that if a manufacturer knows well in advance of
restraint system changes that will occur during a vehicle’s production run, creating a VIN to
account for those changes would be no more difficult than accounting for the different engines

that can be installed in a particular vehicle model. In those cases where an unanticipated running
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change in a vehicle’s restraint system occurs, a company could retain the VINs of the vehicles
involved and provide NHTSA with revised VIN deciphering information as provided in 49 Part
565.7(c). In such a case, vehicles numbered sequentially above a certain number in the last
digits of the fourth section of the VIN would have the revised restraints devices and locations,
which could be indicated in the company’s amended deciphering information.

The agency agrees with Advocates that there is value in having the VINs of certain
vehicles in addition to passenger cars communicate the type and location of the restraint devices
with which those vehicles are equipped . The agency is requiring the VINs of passenger cars,
multipurpose vehicles, and trucks with a gross vehicle weight rating of 4,536 kilograms (10,000
pounds) or less to communicate that information.

4. VIN Position 7

Comments:

The NPRM proposed that for passenger cars and multipurpose passenger vehicles and
trucks with a gross vehicle weight rating of 4536 kg (10,000 Ib) or less the seventh position of
the VIN be changed from a numeric character to an alphabetic character.

Daimler and BMW asked that the seventh position be either numeric or alphabetic, with
BMW indicating this would “minimize the cost impact” and achieve the same goal. Ferrari
called the proposed change for position 7 “acceptable,” but asked why position 7 could not be
either numeric or alphabetic.

Daimler also asked that 